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EXXON COMPANY, USA.

P O. BOX 4032 «» CONCORD, CA 545244032
MARKETING DEPARTMENT e ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776
(510) 246-8798 FAX

June 28, 1995

Mr, Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94501 6577

RE: Exxon RAS #7-7603/349 Main St., Pleasanton, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report regarding Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring, Second
Ouarter 1995, for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants of Rancho
Cordova, California, details the results of the May 1995 groundwater monitoring events.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 246-3776.

Sincerely,

Senior Engineer

MDG/b

attachment:  Delta Report dated Jone 22, 1995

cc: w/attachment:
Mr. Jerry Killingstad - Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mr. Sum Arigilia - San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

w/0 attachment:
Mr. Rich Chandler - Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

\) . -
A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION i
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V/

3164 Gold Camp Drive

D l Suite 200
e Rancho Cordova, TA 95670

Environmental 916/638-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

June 22, 1995

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.

Post Office Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-2032

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 1995
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Delta Project No. D094-838

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company,
U.S.A. (Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring at Exxon Retail Station No. 7-7003,
located at 349 Main Street, Pleasanton, California. This letter report presents the results of quarterly
ground water monitoring and sampling conducted on May 30, 1995. The location of the site is
shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2. All work conducted at the site by
Delta was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures described in Enclosure A.

Ground Water Table Elevation, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Ground water table elevations were measured in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8 and vapor
extraction wells VE-1 through VE-3 on May 30, 1995. Depth to ground water in the monitoring
wells ranged from 16.65 to 22.03 feet below the tops of the well casings. Cumulative ground water
table measurements are presented in Table 1. A water tabie contour map constructed from the
ground water elevations recorded on May 30, 1995, is included in Figure 3. The water table
contours itlustrated in Figure 3 indicate that ground water flowed toward the northwest with a
hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.05.

Subjective Analysis

No liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons or hydrocarbon sheens were present in the wells during the
May 1995 site visit.

Providing a Competitive Edge



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
June 22, 1995

Page 2

Analytical Results

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8 and vapor
extraction wells VE-1 through VE-3 on May 30, 1995. The samples were submitted to Sequoia
Analytical (a California-certified laboratory) for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylenes, methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE), and total petroleum hydrocarbons {TPH) as gasoline. In
addition, the ground water samples coltected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-4 were analyzed
for volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Cumulative analytical test results are summarized in
Table 2, and a copy of the laboratory analytical report for the May 1995 sampling event is presented
in Enclosure B.

Analytical test results indicate that ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-3,
MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-8, and vapor extraction well VE-3 did not contain detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Benzene was present in ground water samples collected
from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 and vapor extraction well VE-1 at concentrations of 41,
0.55, and 15 micrograms per liter (ug/L), respectively. Ground water samples collected from wells
MW-1, MW-2, VE-1, and VE-2 contained TPH as gasoline in concentrations ranging from 58 pg/L
(MW-2) to 6,200 pgg/L (MW-1). VOCs were not present in detectable concentrations in the ground
water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-4. A dissolved benzene concentration
map is presented in Figure 4.

Future Work
The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for August 1995.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended. .

-

Delta recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Jerry Killingstad Mr. Sum Arigalia

Alameda County Flood Control California Regional Water Quality Control
and Water Conservation District (Zone 7) Board, San Francisco Bay Region

5997 Parkside Drive 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Pleasanton, California 94566 Oakland, California 94612



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
June 22, 1995

Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Rich Chandler at (916) 638-2085.
Sincerely,
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Y/ o

Richard E. Chandler, R.G.
Project Manager
California Registered Geologist No. 6074

REC (LRP545.818)
Enclosures




Monitoring
Well

MWw-1

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

TABLE 1

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference®

Elevation (ft)
343.83

Depth to Ground
Water (ft)

26.08
26.49
26.47
28.00
23.63
22.11
27.75
25.61
22.52
21.53
29.84
23.86
19.00
16.62
19.63
20.82
21.47
19.78
21.16
Dry
18,70
17.70

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

317.75
317.34
317.36
315.83
320.20
321.72
316.08
318.22
321.31
322.30
313.99
319.97
324.83
327.21
324.20
323.01
322.36
324.05
322.67
325.13
326.13

Comments

No LPH®
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No ILPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
Neo LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH

LRP545.518



Mornitoring
Well

MW-2

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

TABLE 1-Confinued

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference®

Elevation (ft)
344.22

Depth to Ground
Water (ft)

26.31
26.25
26.15
27.94
23.41
21.63
27.19
25.67
22.28
21.17
29.58
NM*®
18.69
16.32
19.43
20.56
20.93
19.64
20.93
20.39
18.66
17.69

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

317.91
317.97
318.07
316.28
320.81
322.59
317.03
318.55
321.94
323.05
314.64

325.53
327.90
324.79
323.66
323.29
324.58
323.29
323.83
325.56
326.53

Comments

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No IL.PH
No L.PH
No LPH
No LPH
No LFH
Ne LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NolPH

LRP345 8IS



Monitoring
Well

MW-3

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference*

Elevation (ft)
342.70

Depth to Ground
Water (ft)

24.78
25.29
25.40
26.84
22.13
21.04
26.63
24.26
21.60
20.88
28.67
20.73
19.30
15.89
18.63
19.97
20.64
18.32
20.52
19.59
16.98
16.65

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

317.92
317.41
317.30
315.86
320.57
321.66
316.07
318.44
321.10
321.82
314.03
321.97
323.40
326.81
324.07
322.73
322.06
324.38
322.18
323.11
325.72
326.05

Comments

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LFH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

LRP545.81S



TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Reference? Depth to Ground Ground Water
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Comments
MW+ 06/15/90 343.38 30.94 312.44 No LPH
08/90 31.21 312.17 No LPH
12/18/90 32.86 310.52 No LPH
03/19/91 26.76 316.62 No LPH
06/27/91 25.91 317.47 No LPH
09/26/91 32.29 311.09 No LPH
01/10/92 29.06 314.32 No LFH
03/12-13/92 24.25 319.13 No LPH
06/09/92 25.00 318.38 No LPH
09/28-29/92 34.41 . 308.97 No LPH
12/12/92 30.77 312.61 No LPH
02/02-03/93 21.03 322.35 No LPH
06/08-09/93 18.35 325.03 Neo LPH
09/22-23/93 21.86 321.52 No LPH
11/17-18/93 22.98 320.40 No LPH
02/16-17/94 23.94 319.44 No LPH
05/12-13/94 22.30 321.08 No LPH
09/07/94 23.44 319.94 No LFH
12/02/94 23.07 320.31 No LPH
03/06/95 20.52 322.86 No LPH
05/30/95 19.16 324.22 No LPH
MW-5 06/15/90 345.20 26.94 318.26 No LPH
08/90 26.90 318.30 No LPH
12/18/90 28.31 316.89 No LPH
03/19/91 23.98 321.22 No LPH
06/27/91 22.41 322.79 No LPH
09/26/91 27.77 317.43 No LPH
01/10/92 26.38 318.82 No LPH
03/12-13/92 22.08 323.12 - NolPH
~06/09/92 31.98 313.22 No LPH
09/28-29/92 30.26 314.94 No LPH
12/12/92 27.20 318.00 No LPH
02/02-03/93 20.01 325.19 No LPH
06/08-09/93 16.80 328.40 No LPH
09/22-23/93 20.28 324.92 No LPH
11/17-18/93 21.19 324.01 Ne LPH
02/16-17/94 21.61 323.89 NoLPH
05/12-13/94 20.61 324.59 No LPH
09/07/94 21.63 323.57 No LPH
12/02/94 21.12 324.08 No LPH
03/06/95 19.67 325.53 No LPH
05/30/95 18.63 326.57 No LPH

LRP545.818



TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Reference* Depth to Ground Ground Water
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Comments
MW-6 03/19/91 342.25 34.42 307.83 No LPH
06/27/91 35.01 307.24 No LPH
09/26/91 40.34 301.91 No LPH
01/10/92 36.20 306.05 No ILPH
03/12-13/92 31.95 310.30 No LPH
06/09/92 33.22 309.03 No LPH
09/28-29/92 40.96 301.29 No LPH
12/12/92 NM - NM
02/02/93 26.51 315.74 No LPH
06/08/93 22.62 : 319.63 No LPH
09/22/93 26.74 315.51 Ne LPH
11/17-18/93 28.49 313.76 No LPH
02/16-17/94 29.83 312.42 No LPH
05/12-13/94 27.89 314.36 No LPH
09/07/94 28.81 313.44 No LPH
12/02/94 28.55 313.70 No LPH
03/06/95 24.70 317.55 No LFH
05/30/95 22.03 320.22 No LPH
MW-7 03/19/91 343.62 24.68 318.94 No LPH
06/27/91 23.10 320.52 No LPH
09/26/91 NM — NM
01/10/92 26.98 316.64 No LPH
03/12-13/92 21.86 321.76 No LPH
06/09/92 22.32 321.30 No LPH
09/28-29/92 31.92 311.70 No LPH
12/12/92 28.80 314.82 No LPH
02/02-03/93 19.50 324.12 No LPH
$6/08-09/93 i6.72 326.9G No LPH
09/22-23/93 19.90 323.72 - NolPH
11/17-18/93 20.75 322.87 NoLPH
02/16-17/94 21.36 322.26 No LPH
05/12-13/94 20.32 323.30 No LPH
09/07/94 21.19 322.43 No LPH
12/02/94 20.95 322.67 No LPH
03/06/95 19.35 324.27 No LPH
05/30/95 18.19 32543 No LPH

LRP545.518



TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Reference® Depth to Ground Ground Water
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Comments

MW-8 06/08-09/93 344.00 15.78 328.22 No LPH
09/22-23/93 18.86 325.14 No LPH
11/17-18/93 20.01 323.99 No LPH
02/16-17/94 20.30 323.70 No LPH
05/12-13/94 18.92 325.08 No LPH

09/07/94 20.25 323.75 Sheen
12/02/94 19.73 324.27 No LPH
03/06/95 17.66 326.34 No LPH
05/30/95 16.97 327.03 No LPH
VE-1 09/28/92 343.38 31.92 311.46 No LPH
06/08/93 16.44 326.94 No LPH
09/22-23/93 19.47 323.91 No LPH
11/17-18/93 20.64 322.74 No LPH
02/16-17/94 21.20 322.18 No LPH
05/12-13/94 19.69 323.69 No LPH
09/07/94 21.30 322.08 No LPH
12/02/94 20.63 322.75 No LPH
03/06/95 18.40 324.98 No LPH
05/30/95 17.58 325.80 No LPH
VE-2 06/08/93 343.39 16.20 327.19 No LPH
09/22-23/93 19.23 324.16 No LPH
11/17-18/93 20.44 322.95 No LPH
02/16-17/94 20.90 322.49 No LPH
05/12-13/94 19.41 323.98 No LPH

09/07/94 20.94 322.45 Sheen
12/02/94 20.30 323.09 No LPH
03/06/95 18.14 325.25 No LPH

05/30/95 17.29 326.10 _ Sheen
VE-3 "06/08/93 343.39 16.48 326.91 No LPH
09/22-23/93 18.96 324.43 No LPH
11/17-18/93 20.00 323.39 No LPH
02/16-17/94 21.02 322.37 No LPH
05/12-13/94 20.58 322.81 No LPH
09/07/94 20.35 323.04 No LPH
12/02/94 21.85 321.54 No LPH
03/06/95 19.12 324.27 No LPH
05/30/95 17.37 326.02 No LPH

* Elevation of top of well casing, relative to mean sea level.
® Liquid-phase petrolenm hydrocarbons.
¢ Not monitored.

LRP545.8]8



Monitoring

Well
MW-1

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92

06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93

06/08-09/93

09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

Benzene

21
7.9
77
9.0
45
5.4
1.9
52
87

27
<03

53

61

42

36
24
42
26
3.5
NSt
9.8
41

TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Toluene

9.2
5.9
280
2.0
12
2.6
<0.5
15
22

5.9

0.9
18
27

32

34

10

15
9.4
2.0

" NS

5.2
14

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl-
benzene

59

32

50

43
240
29

0.6

690
1,200

400

<0.5
1,100

900

970

820
470
470
400
17
NS
130
480

Xylenes

19

58
250
400
300
34

0.6

496
1,600

300
<0.5
570
840

120

540
300
330
210

18

80
270

TPH* as
gasoline

3,300
1,300
2,500
390
4,500
710
290
5,400
1,400

4,500
60
1,400

10,000

7,500

6,600
5,900
6,700
4,000

170

NS
1,500

6,200

Lead

100
<50
<50

<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
NA

<100
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA

Total Oil

and Grease

NA®
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

< 5,000
<5,000
<5,000
<5,000

<35,000

<5,000
NA
NA
<5,000
NA
NS
NA
NA

vocr

NA
NA
NA

12.0¢
ND*®
ND
6.1
2.1
14¢
1.2
0.5
0.8!
ND
ND

2.2
19
1.1%
2.4
1.8¢
1.0¢
0.8
0.6'
ND
ND/
ND!
ND
NS
ND
ND

MTRE

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<50

LRP545.5]8



Monitoring
Welt

MW-2

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/54
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

Benzene

3.0
<0.5
24
<0.3
10
8.7
<0.5
9.3
<0.5
1.9
<0.5
NS
3.9
0.5
0.7
1.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.55

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Toluene

2.0
2.6
130
0.5
3.4
2.1
0.6
1.0
0.6
2.5
<0.5
NS
8.2
3.3
5.6
2.3
2.3
0.7
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl- TPH* as Total Oil
benzene Xylenes gasoline Lead and Grease
0.98 6.5 650 8.0 NA
<0.5 <0.5 670 <50 NA
37 170 1,300 <50 NA
1.0 3.0 470 <100 NA
6.1 3.8 700 < 100 NA
8.8 33 1,400 <100 NA
0.6 3.9 300 <100 NA
2.4 3.2 800 < 100 NA
0.63 1.0 350 NA NA
2.51 5.1 150 < 100 NA
<0.5 <0.5 71 NA NA
NS NS NS NS NS
21 20 720 NA NA
5.7 2.0 160 NA NA
4.0 2.6 240 NA NA
3.2 1.3 490 NA NA
1.0 2.0 280 NA NA
0.6 3.8 100 NA. NA
3.8 2.9 410 NA NA
<0.5 <0.5 55 NA NA
<0.5 <0.5 190 NA NA
<0.5 <0.5 58 NA NA

voct

NA
NA
NA
NA
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

LRP545.518



Monitoring
Well

MW-3

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

Benzene

<0.5
<0.5
54

8.0
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.6
<0.5
<0.5

L.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Toluene

<0.5
<0.5
380
12
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.9
1.0
<0,5
5.3
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl- TPH® as
benzene Xylenes gasoline
<0.5 <0.5 <20
<0.5 <0.5 200

23 400 3,200

6.0 24 200
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0,5 <0.5 <50
<0,5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 1.3 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50

34 2.8 <50

1.6 4,4 <50
< 0.5 1.5 <50

1.6 9.2 <350
<0.5 2.8 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50

Concentrations in micrograms per liter {pg/L)

Total Oil
Lead and Grease

100 NA
<50 NA
<50 NA
<100 < 5,000
<100 < 35,000
<100 < 5,000
<100 < 5,000
<100 5,100
NA 5,000
<100 < 5,000
NA < 5,000
NA < 5,000
NA < 5,000
NA < 5,000
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA. NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA

LRP545.518



Monitoring
Well

MW-4

Date

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

Benzene

<0.5
5.2
7.0
1.8
<0.5
<0.5
0.9
1.2
0.6
<0.5
1.0
2.3
0.7
0.8
<0.5
8.7
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Toluene

<0.5
5.4
1.0
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
0.9
2.2
0.9
2.0
<0.5
17
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

TABLE 2-Continued

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Strest
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl- TPH* as
benzene Xylenes gasoline
<0.5 <0.5 <20

5.4 9.9 120
<0.3 2.0 50
2.2 11 160
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
7.6 4.4 98
5.3 4.3 82
<0.5 2.5 <50
<Q.5 <0.5 <50
7.0 i1 99
6.2 8.4 170
0.7 <0.5 <50
3.1 53 59
<0.5 <0.5 <50
4.2 24 98
0.7 6.1 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0,5 <50

Lead

<50
<50
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
NA
<100
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil

and Grease

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

LRP545.8J8



Monitoring
Well

MW-5

Date

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

Benzene

<0.5
9.7
2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
<0.5
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
1.2
1.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Toluene

<0.5
12
3.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
<0.5
11
2.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
4.3
2.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl- TPH* as
benzene Xylenes gasoline
<0.5 <0.5 <20

1.6 17 120

2.0 8.0 50
<0.5 <0.5 160
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 0.6 98
<0.5 <0.5 82
NS NS NS
<0.5 <0.5 <50

0.5 3.1 210
<0.5 0.9 70
<0.5 <0.5 <50

1.1 2.1 <50
<0.5 0.9 <50

1.4 8.2 <50

1.5 9.1 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<05 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50

Lead

60
<50
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil

and Grease

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

voc*

NA
NA
NA
0.5¢
ND
ND
ND
ND
NS
ND
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

LRP545.818



Monitoring
Well

MW-6

Date

03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02/93
06/08/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

enzene

<0.5

2.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.6
<0.5

0.6

3.8

0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl- " TPH' as Total Oil
Toluene benzene Xvlenes gasoline Lead and Grease voct
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND
1.8 0.8 <0.30 <50 <100 NA ND
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND
<0.5 0.9 0.9 <50 NA NA ND
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
0.7 1.7 1.8 <50 NA NA NA
<0.5 0.7 1.1 <50 NA NA NA
0.8 1.2 3.9 <50 NA NA NA
1.9 2.0 11 51 NA NA NA
1.0 <0.5 2.7 <50 NA NA NA
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA

LRP545.8]§8



Monitoring
Well

MW-7

MW-8

Date
03/19/91

06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

Benzene

<0.5
5.2

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

5.1
<0.5
<0.5

0.6
<0.5

0.9
<0.5
<0.,5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

4.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl-
Toluene benzene

<0.5 <0.5
5.6 3.9
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
6.9 3.3
6.6 0.6
0.8 <0.5
0.9 0.7
<0.5 <0.5
2.7 <0.5
1.1 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
1.1 0.8
8.9 6.7
0.9 <0.5
1.8 <0.5
1.0 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
. <05 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5

Xylenes

<0.5
16

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
19

1.7
<0.5

1.1
<0.5

3.2

1.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.7
14
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

TPH* as
gasoline

140
100

<50
120
81
<50
200
170
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

65
110
78
<50
<50
67
110
<50
<50

Lead

<100
<100
<100

<100
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA.

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil
and Grease

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

voct

0.7¢
0.8
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
<2.5

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5

LRPS45.518



Monitoring
Well

VE-1

VE-2

Date

09/28/92
06/08/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

06/08/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94

09/07/94

12/02/94

03/06/95

05/30/95

Benzene

NS
<5.0
5.4
5.8

31
0.7
7.3
3.4
<0.5

15

10
15
22
45
19
5.5
3.7
<0.5
<1.0

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Toluene

NS
15
21

2.0
4.0
<0.5
46
¥
<0.5
<5

8

33
<0.5
<5.0
29
<0.5
21
<0.5
<1.0

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyi- TPH* as
benzene Xylenes gasoline Lead
NS NS NS NS
830 500 5,800 NA
380 240 3,700 NA.
220 180 3,600 NA
500 300 7,600 NA

56 33 970 NA
620 150 8,100 NA
450 210 8,300 NA
<0.5 <0.5 52 NA
270 89 3,400 NA
900 340 7,000 NA
240 82 2,600 NA
220 56 3,500 NA
220 60 3,400 NA

66 110 1,900 NA

9.0 3.0 690 NA

50 8.8 1,900 NA

9.4 1.3 460 NA
20 2.3 580 NA

Total Oil
and Grease

N8
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

<2.5

<5.0

LRP545.8]8



Monitoring

H —w ™= = Tw =~ 0 Ao o x

Well Date

VE-3 06/08/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94

09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
Volatile organic compounds.

Not analyzed.
Chloroform.

Not detected,
Methylene Chloride.
1,2-Dichloroethane.
Trichloroethene.
Tetrachloroethene.

Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of hydrocarbons,

Not sampled.
Bromodichloromethane,

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street

Pleasanton, California

Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene benzene

3.1 3.1 18
11 7.3 13
NS NS NS

<0.5 <0.5 <0.5

<0.5 <0.5 <0.5

<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
NS NS NS

<0.5 <0.5 <0.5

<0.5 <0,5 <0.5

Xylenes

15

32
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
<0.5
<0.5

TPH" as
gasoline

130
130
NS
<30
<50
<50
NS
<50
<50

Lead

NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA

The present of this compound confirmed by second column; however, the confirmation concentration
differed from the reported result by more than a factor of two.

Total Oil
and Grease

NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NS§
NA
NA

voct

NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA

LRP545.5]8
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ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures



FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

1.0 GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON
DEPTH DETERMINATION

A water/petroleum interface probe was used to determine the thickness of liquid-phase petroleum

hydrocarbons (LPH), if present, and a water level indicator was used to determine ground water depth
in moritoring wells that do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each
monitoring well casing. The tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for LPH sheen.

All measurements and physical observations were then recorded in the field.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER

Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective analysis. The

sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposal bailer to approximately one-half the bailer
length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved and the sample contained within the

bailer was examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a petroleum sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

Monitoring wells were purged using a submersible pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and conductivity

of the purge water had stabilized and a minimum of three to four well volumes of water had bec?n
removed. Ground water removed from the wells was stored in 55-gallon barrels at the site. The barrels
were labeled with corresponding monitoring well numbers and the date of purging. After purging,
ground water levels were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample was then removed from each of
the wells using a disposal bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was allowed to sufficiently recharge and
a sample was collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled, and stored on
ice from the time of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-custody form
was completed to document possession of the samples. Ground water samples were transported to the
laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses. Purge water
will be collected from the storage barrels in a vacuum truck and transported to an appropriaie' facility for

treatment and/or disposal.

LRP545.518



ENCLOSURE B

Ground Water Sample Analytical Report



404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

CD Sequo1a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
w Analyiical 819 Striker Avenwe, Suite 8 Sacramenio, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

E “Deita Environmental Consults Client Pro; ID:  Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton ; :

£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-1 -——~—Resewed.ﬂﬁ,¢31@__§
& Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID z
£ Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed 06 /05 /95 z

_Lat Lab Number 9505[.02-01

QC Batch Number: GCOSOSQSBTB(O A
instrument 1D: GCHPO7

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Methyi t-Butyl Ether 50 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
70 : 130 120

Trifluorotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 9388-9671

@ SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-2600 FAX (415} 364-9233
W AIlalytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Client Proj, D Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton — Sampled: 05/30/95
Sampie Descript: MW-1 Received: 05/31/85

Matrix: LIQUID
Analyzed: 06/05/95

i LRI

i

QG Batoh Number: GCOB05958TEX
Instrument |D: GCHPO7
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eeeeeeeeamneeeaaeas 1000 iiieiaiiieees 6200
Benzerne = dedteseiessaiasaaaes 42 e 41
Toluene = iiieessaassasaaaaens 10 e 14
EthylBenzene = aiceeeeeiieiaiiiosss 10 e ieerreeasesiaiaenans 480
Xylenes (Total) = e 10 e iieeeeieaae 270
Chromatogram Pattern: ~ Lieceeiiiieceeiiiies reeeaeeeeeeenees Gas
Surrogales Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 120

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210 -

%/%,

Mike Guregory
Project Manager Page:

&



404 N Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
W Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 911-9600 EAX (916) 921-0100

£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 05/31/95 &
= Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 Matrix: LIQUID 7
H Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: 06/02/95 &
£ Attention: Rich Chandler 1 9505L02-01 Reported: 06/07/95 2

:"E_C Baic
Instrument {D: GCHPOS

purgeable Halocarbons (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resutls
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichioromethane 0.50 N.D
Bromoform 0.50 N.D
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 - N.D
Chlorobenzene Q.50 N.D
Chloroethane 1.0 N.D
2-Chioroethylvinyi ether 1.0 N.D
Chioroform 0.50 N.D
Chioromethane 1.0 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 0.50 N.D
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,1-Dichioroethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichioroethane 0.50 N.D
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.50 N.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.50 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
Methylene chioride 5.0 N.D
1,1,2.2-Tetrachioroethane 0.50 N.D
Tetrachlorcethene 0.50 N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,1,2-Trichioroetharne 8.50 N.D
Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane | 0.50 N.D
Vinyl chioride - 1.0 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chioro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 84

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




Sequom 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 3649600 FAX (415) 364-5233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
— e e =
z Delta Environmental Consults Client Proj. ID:  Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton Sampled: 05/30/95 £
£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 05/31/95 &
£ Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 Matrix: LIQUID 2
El Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: 08/05/95

Attention: Rich Chandler m__s__l__o

instrument |D: GCHPO7?

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits

ug/L ug/L
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctcluene 70 : 130 107
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210~
Mike Gregory

Page:

Proiect Manager



404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-3600 FAX (510) 988.9672

@ SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
w An alytic a]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

T T s e e T e e e e

Delta ESJESE‘E?E%TEE&EE? - Clienﬁ’—roi. l[—): Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton Sampled: 05/30/9
£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 05/31/95

% Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matroc LIQUID
g Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 06/05/95

ber. 9505102-02 Reported: 06/07/95

aser st 3800 24000 0E

- GCOB0595BTEXO7A
instrument [0: GCHPO7
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TEPHasGas = eeeeessaeacmeseeses B0 0 cieiiesaeimemeeacaes 58
Benzene  eiiesesesessssaenss 0.50 ieeeiacecieaaes Q.55
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: ~ coceeeeeieanes eesersoennneeenes Gas
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 107

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated iimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210 -

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-5600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

et e e v ep e se e T LI e e L s e g s,

z Client Proj. ID:  Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton Samp1e€?€>_2':—/30 /95
£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-3
5 Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8020
ber: 9505L02-03

ac
Instrument 1D: GCHPO7

Methyl 1-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L

Methyl t-Butyt Ether 25 N.D.
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoiuens 70 - 130 118

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory

Project Manager Page:



@ SeqUOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

_ OO Our e PP

S Deita Environmental Consults Client Proj. ID:
£ 3330 Data Orive Sample Descript: MW-3
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix; LIQUID

HHRHE RN

Instrument {D: GCHPOY

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoiuene 70 130 118

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. - ELAP #1210 -

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:



404 N, Wiget Lane Waltast Creek, TA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9473

@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

£ Delta Environmental Consults | Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton Sampled: 05/30/95

& 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 05/31/95
g Rancho Cardova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
= ] ) Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: 06/05/95

Reported: 06/07/95

Lab Number. 9505L02-04

Q¢ Batch Number: GCOB0595BTEX0
Instrument ID: GCHPO7
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
Methyl t-Butyi Ether 2.5 N.D.
Surrogates Controt Limits % % Recoavery
Trifluorotaluene 70 ‘ 130 112

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

rd

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:

)



SeqU_Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

Delta Environmental Consu
3330 Data Drive
Rancho Cordova, CA 35670

HHUERITIHEHY

Z Attention: Rich Chandler _
QC Batch Number: GCOB0595BTEX07A
Instrument ID: GCHPO7

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes {Total) 0.50 N.E
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 112

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:



@ Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9500 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N, Wiger Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

W Analytjca] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

WWMMMMW:-M
= Delta Environmental Consults Client Proj. ID:  Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton Sarnpled: 05/30/95 &
£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 05/31/95 §
E Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrec: LIQUID g
= Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: 06/02/95 &

la Reported: 06/07/95 £

Lo:

QC ‘QC Batch Number: GC080195060109A
Instrument 1D: GCHP09
Purgeable Halocarbons (EPA 601)

Analyte Detaction Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichioromethane 0.50 N.D.
Bromoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachioride 0.50 - N.D.
Chiorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
Chicroethane 1.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 N.D.
Chioroform 0.50 N.D.
Chioromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochioromethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ‘ 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichicrobenzene : 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 "N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane .50 N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
frans-1,2-Dichioroethene a.580 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
rans-1,3-Bichicropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methyiene chloride 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachioroethene £.50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 0.50 N.D.
Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane . 06.50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride " 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Controi Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene 70 130 29

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210 °

3,

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:

£



a04 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 938-9600 FAX {510) 988.-9471

@ SeqUO]_a 680 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
w An alytical 819 Steiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Hi

= — e S e e e e
] Deita Environmental Consuits Client Proj. ID: Exxon 7-7003 3. Pleasanton Sampled: 05/30/95 g
£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-5 Received: 05/31/95 £

Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: 06/05/95

= Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrx: LIQUID
é Lab Number: 850510205 ____Reported: 06/07/95

Instrument ID: GCHPO7

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
Methyi t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Surrogates Control L:rmts % % Recovery
Trifiuorotciuene 70 130 116

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

‘

Mike Gregory

‘Project Manager Page:
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S€qu01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Ana]_yt]_cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

£ Delta Environmental Consults Client Proj. ID:  Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton Sampled: 05/30/95
= 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-5 Received: 05/31/95
# Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrie; LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 06/05/95
Reported: 06/07 /9 :

Instrument ID: GCHPO?

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
£thyt Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoluene 70 130 116
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210 -
Mike Gregory
Page:

Project Manager

12



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drve Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9573

w Analy‘tical $19 Striker Avenue, Sutte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

.—SampWS

g Delta_énwronmentai Cbnsu!ts Chent Pro; lD Exxon 7-7003, Pleasantan

£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 05/31/95 =

£ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID z

E: Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: 06/05/95
Reported 0@/07[95

-QC Bateh Number: GCOBOS95BTEXO7A

instrument |D: GCHPO7
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Methyl t-Buty! Ether 25 N.D.
Surrogates Control errts Ya % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 108

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory

Project Manager Page:

13



404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9573

@ SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drve Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
W Ana]_ytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918} 921-5600 FAX (916) 9210100

|

_,____m.m...__._.%ﬁwmw e e e S T e e e e e e e e s
£ Delta Environmental Consulits Client Proj. iD:  Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton Sampled 05/30/95 E
£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 05/31/95 &
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID 2

L83 R D

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 06/05/95
¥ ion: Ri . . 9505L02-08 .. Reported: 06/07/95

QC Batch Number: GC060595BTEXQ7
Instrument ID: GCHPO7
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
’ ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluente  ieeeiannaenaaan 0.50 e eeciiiiiaeeaaa 0.52
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 - N.D.
Xyienes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Controt Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 108

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210 -

%

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnur Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-2600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 83 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

! Client Proj. ID:  Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton Sampled: 05/30/95 £

3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 05/31/95 £
- Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matre: LIQUID E
E: Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: 06/05/95 £

Rep

Lab Number. 9505102-07

orted: 06/07/95

Instrument {D: GCHPO7

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotaluene 70 - 130 116
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210 -
Mike Gregory
Page:

Project Manager



@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (#15) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {516) 921-0100

Sampled: 05,/30/95

£ Delta Environmental Consults Cllent Pro; ID: Exxon 7-7003, F’Ieasanton

£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 05/31/95
£ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID

E Analysis Method 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 06/05/95

5.02-0 Reported: 06/07/95

ac Batch Number: GCDSOSQSBTEXO?A
Instrument 1D: GCHPO7
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

= Attennon Rich Chandler

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuilts
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Benzene (.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D,
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.B.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 116

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
. 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (310) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w Anal 57 I 1ca1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-5600 FAX (916} 921-0100

S tro i Consults ClentPro DT Doon 77003 Pleasamon  Sampled: 05/50/%5 £ 05/30/95 =
2 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-8 Received: 05/31/95 £

Z Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: 06/05/95
e 7/

___Lab Number: 950510208

QC Batc :
instrument 1D; GCHPO7
Methyl t-Buty! Ether (MTBE)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Methyl 1-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoiuene 70 130 117
Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Mike Gregory
Page:

Project Manager
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@ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510} 988.9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Exxon 7-7

E Client Proj. [D: Sampled: 05/30/95

£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 05/31/95

£ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LJQUID

g Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Anaiyzed: 06/05/95
: Rich Chandler Lab Number: 9505L02-08 Repoited: 06/07 /95

umber:
Instrument 1D: GCHPO7

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 4.50 N.D
Ethyi Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctoluene 70 130 117

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
%

Mike Gregory

Project Manager

Page:



SeqUOla 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (4151 364-5600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analy tical 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 911-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Proj. 1D: B Excon 7-7003, Pleasanton Sampted 05/30/95 5
Sample Descript: VEW-1 Received: 05/31/95 &
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 Matrix: LIQUID £
Analysis Method: EPA 8020 g

Lah Number: 8505..02-09

Analyzed: 06/05/95
ttention: Rich Chandler R : 06/

GCOSOSQSBTEXOTA
Instrument 1D: GCHPD?

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
Methyl 1-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Surrogates Controt Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrctoluene 70 130 115

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y -

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




@ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Dave Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233

404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 958334 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

E
|
;

E De[ta Environmental Consults Chent Pro; |D: Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton Sampled 05/30/95
= 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript VEW-1 Received: 05/31/95
£ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrixx LIQUID

E Attention: Rich Chandler
QC Batch Number: GCOGOSQE.BTEXO?A

instrument {D: GCHPO7
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eieiieiceesiaaanans 500  aeicreiecneeeaaaas 3400
Benzene 0 ieeseieseesaacanaas 1 [ 15
Toluene 5.0 N.D
EthytBenzene = ceeceeieciiiiaeaeees 5.0 eciiiieeaeeaaees 270
Xylenes (Total) e X 89
Chromatogram Pattern:  ceciiciciiiiiees e Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 115

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Waleut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analyflcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8020
Number:

5050L02-10

Q0 Batch Number: GCOBOBISBTEX22A
instrument ID; GCHP22

Methyi t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 50 N.G.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 ) 130 107

Anatytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y ‘&

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




Lab Number:

@ SequO]_a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-2600 FAX (415) 364-97233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 9238.9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 9210100

g Delta Environmental Gonsults Client Pro; - Exxon 7‘-7003 Pleasanton Sampled: 05/30/95

£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: VEW-2 Received: 05/31/95

£ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: UQUID

E Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 06/06/95

95051.02-10 Reported: 06[07{ a5

instrument ID: GCHP22
Total Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/t
TPPHasGas = iieisesismseeseanes 100 eieieeeiamaiaeaanas 580
Benzene 1.0 N.D.
Toluene 1.0 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene = Leeiiieeeiiaaeenaes 1.0 . eeieiiriiiiaeeaeaa 20
Xylenes(Total) e 1.0 iiiieeaaeeaana 2.3
Chromatogram Pattern: ~  .cciiciiieiiaiiies ceeeaesaaeennees Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 107

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y 2

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:



SeqUOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Deita Enwronmentai Consults ~ Client Proj. ID: Exocon 7—7003 Pleasanton T Sarﬁpled" 05]30/95

% 3330 Data Drive Sampie Descript: VEW-3 Received:; 05/31/95 E
= Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 Matrix: LIQUID g
H Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: 06/05/95 %

Lab Number: 9505L02-11 Reported: 06/07/95

QOC Batch Number: GCO805385BTEXD7A
instrument 1D: GCHPO7

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
ug/L ug/L
Methyt t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Surrogates Control le:ts % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 104

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y -

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

@ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Swte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (516) 921-0100

e H W_____——mw___.mwmwﬁwm%_——___:__
Environmental Consults Client Proj. |D:  Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanion Sampled: 05/30/95
£ 3330 Data Drive Sample Descript: VEW-3 Received: 05/31/95
Rancho Cardova, CA 85670 Matrx: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 06/05/95
Reported: 06/07/95

‘B Batch Number. GCOB0595BTEXOTA
Instrument {D: GCHPO7
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L- ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Totai) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram FPattern:
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctoluene 70 130 104

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

_Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:

24



404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (5100 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

@ Sequma 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
w Anal 5? t ical 219 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

s

ts Client | Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton
Matrix: Liquid

R
TN

Work Order #: g505L02 01, 02

H o Ve

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Anaiyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichlorg- Chilero-
ethene athene benzene
QC Batch#: GC060195080108A GCOG0195060109A GCOG0195060108A
Analy. Method: EPA 601 EPA 501 EPA 801
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: AL AL ALY
MS/MSD #:  9505G8810 9505G9810 9505(G9810
Sampie Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: §/1/95 6/1/95 8/1/95
Analyzed Date: 6/1/95 6/1/95 6/1/95
Instrument L.D.#: GCHPg GCHPS GCHPY
Conc. Spiked: 25 pg/L 25 ugfL 25 ug /L
Result: $23 25 24 .
MS % Recovery: 92 100 g6
Dup. Resuit: 23 24 22
MSD % Recov.: g2 96 38
RPD: 0.0 4.1 87
RPD Limit: 050 0-50 0-50

LCS #: BLKDSO195 BLKOG0195 BLKOS0195
Prepared Date: 8/1/85 6/1/95 6/1/95
Analyzed Date: 6/1/95 6/1/95 8/1/95 -

Instrument 1.D.#: ~ GCHPY GCHPg GCHPS
Cone. Spiked: 25 pgfL 25 g/t 25 ug/L

L CS Result: 23 24 22

LCS % Recov.: g2 96 88

MS/MSD

LCS 28-167 35-145 38-180

Control Limiis

Please Note:
The LCS is a controf sample of known, interferert-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The malrix spike isan aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific campounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if ’
/ - the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contrel limits due o matrix
s irtederence, the LGS recovery is o be used to validate the batch.
Mike Gregory = M3 =Matrix Spike, MoD=MS3 Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Difference
Project Manager 9505L02.0LT <1>



Sequoia
w¥ Analytical

“Deita Environmental Gonsuitants

#3330 Data Drive
ancho Cordova, CA 95670
_Rich Chandler

680 Chesapeake Drve Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
304 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

s X

Client Project
Matrix:

Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton
Liquid

9505L02-01- 08, 11

T A SRSt

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCOS0S9SBTEXO7A GCO60595BTEXO7A  GCOB0SISBTEXC7A GCOB0S95BTEXOTA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: G. Garcia G. Garcia G. Garcia G. Garcia
MS/MSD #: 95056210 950546210 g505J6210 9505J6210
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 6/5/95 6/5/95 6/5/95 8/5/95
Analyzed Date: 8/5/95 6/5/95 6/5/35 5/5/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP7 GCHP7 GCHF7 GCHPY
Conc. Spiked: 10pg/L 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 30ug/L
Result: ‘a5 9.4 3.4 28 ,
MS % Recovery: g5 94 94
Dup. Resuit: 9.9 99 2.8
MSD % Recov.: 89 a9 o8 97
RPD: 4.1 5.2 4.2 35
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 050

LCS #:
Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument L.D.#: = -
Conc. Spiked:
LCS Resuit:
- LCS % Recov.:
MS/MSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the sarme reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the hatch.
Mike Gregory
Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9505L02.DLT <2>
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 3649233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-960C FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

jent Project ID:  Exxon 7-7003, Pleasanton
Matrix: Liquid

Chandler Work Order #:  9505L02-10

T

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Renzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC0s06958TEX22A GCOB0E9SSTEX22A  GCOBOSISBTEX22A GCDE0BASBTEX22A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: R. Lee R. Lee R Lee R Lee
MS/MSD #: 950513503 95053503 950513503 . 950513503
Sample Conc.: N.D. ND, N.O. N.D.
Prepared Date: §/6/95 §/6/495 6/6/95 6/6/95
Analyzed Date: 6/6/95 6/6/95 8/6/95 5/6/95
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHPZ2
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 30pg/L
Result: 10 10 10 31 ,
MS % Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Dup. Resuit: 10 10 10 31
MSD % Recov.: 100 100 100 103
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #:
Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date: .
tnstrument L.D.#: .
Conc. Spiked:
LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:
MS/MSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sampile of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods emplcyed for the samples. The matrix spike IS an aliquot of sample
~ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control fimits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used o validate the bafch.
Mike Gregory
Project Manager ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9505L02.0LT <3>
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Sequoia Analylical
680 Chesapeake Dr.

o

v Redwood Gity, CA 94063

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

£.0. Box 2180, Houslon, TX 77002-742%

(416) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTQODY
Consultant's Name: "D Lo & uviveonmasdsd, Coven\tauts \ne. Page |_of 2.
F:Em —_. e -—-‘_ _T
Address: 3220 Oulo D S \0D 4 s Conddova LA 9B 70 Site Locatlon: Dleg <z stta un, CA

Project#: “7/-"7p003

T Consultant Project #: ‘Doﬁ(é ~Z3%

Consultant Work Release #: / ('7'{32‘5’2,‘2

Project Contact: (2, D (Chry ,Mf(a,\/‘

Phone #: Qjé (f%gf Zog'g

Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: 4L pr Phone #: EXXON RAS #: 7704 %
Samplad by (pr!nt)%mrm //’hrk L] sampter's Signature: 4 #)) Q, Wd
Shipment Method: Alr Bill #:
TAT: Q2dahr D4s8hr D72he Q96hr  WStandard (10day) £ G50SL02 ANALYSIS REQUIRED
b e B e R Rl R e
s020." \0 Outbound Sesl: Yas No
Mw =1 530451 0910 |Wweder WA B | Of 7> -
Mw-Z { Bes | ) / 13 01 S
3 NN N EA RS
paias~ / jo1o \ ) b @(f_ - i
=) N ozl / |/ 131 6s |«
-l ] loso | (NI 3| og | ¥
= [ logwg | 2 1 /|3 | 67 |=
My~ B 5ars )8 Widee AL TB | ©F |~
RELINQWISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | addionat comments
b Tilfa | 1354 | Hreq (Who—tegueio el i351
’/g//é’«/‘,@; wéﬁ#%a@a 5/30%%‘ 30 e cEe |ma| R
&é—— =S 520 102D /Qﬂﬁg /é{_:_\ %{m (o390

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia
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. Bedquola Analytical
680 Chesapeake Dt.

v Radwood City, CA 94083

(415) 364-9600 * FAX (415) 364-0233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A,

P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 770027426
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant's Name: l%{}k é\(/]wp&lmzr}z»/

Page 2. of Zu.

Site Locatlon: 'PS sy h:m a‘?

Project#: ™) - 7003

Address: 3370 D ATA DK 2 }-\M.Cv = {/v"*

Consultant Project #:  [2004 ‘f ~% 3%

Consultant Work Release #: |G 325 2%

Project Contact: 'K\(‘i\ (/wacp\ v

Phone #: G- ;75 21;’35

Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: YA w,\ b

Phone #:

EXXON RAS #: /- (A3

Sampled by {print): y, Wh Mo ,1,,.,\,\ 0\'. oy HilK

Sampler's Slgnature%ﬂ/w [;k) \(}\(

Shipment Method: DA}/ ’[}:(, o ' Air Bill #: q

TAT: Q24n Q4shr Q72hr D96hr  HhStandard (10 day) 5[ Sos (02— ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sample Collection | Collection | Matrix #of | Sequois |TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH Temporature:
DBSGI‘!D“OI’! Dale Tima Soll/Waler/Air Prsv Cont. Samp!e# BB;'lES):jw/ [E)::?:el gshgo Inbound Seal, ‘ ves No
8020 8015 Qutbound Seal: Yes Mo
MNIBE
ViEw-\ 5306571 0850 | W/itev el | 3 N X
VEW-L. \ _|o74% N 1IN [O |
\yEV- D 53045735 Lifer Qiel| 3 [{ >
HELIN%EHED BY/AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Aadittonal Comments
| M e FwI5 | |35H | ,J'Jd@b; (V)b nnfsequein|Fchis| 1854
t//‘/'(w} (Qé@ba/éegaﬁ@ 5_/30,/?5 \ 030 // SN Wil Ko\ WH G4
%/af =i (O3 Ca@?}éﬂ - %( 03D

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



